

HON. ALBERT J. MATRICCIANI, JR. (RET.)  
CHAIRMAN

COMMISSIONERS  
EDWARD L. REISINGER  
GRANVILLE TEMPLETON, III, ESQ.

ALTERNATE COMMISSIONER  
HARVEY E. JONES



DOUGLAS K. PAIGE  
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

MICHELLE B. WIRZBERGER, ESQ.  
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

STACI L. RUSSELL  
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE  
SECRETARY

STATE OF MARYLAND  
**BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**  
FOR BALTIMORE CITY  
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300  
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-5994  
PHONE: (410) 396-4377

**DOCKET – THURSDAY, MAY 8, 2025 – 10:30 a.m.**  
**LIQUOR BOARD HEARING ROOM – 200 SAINT PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300**

**Please note: Hearings will no longer be held in City Hall. All hearings will be held in the Liquor Board Hearing room located at 200 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300.** If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

**10:30 a.m.**

**I. Monetary Penalty In lieu of Hearings:**

*In accordance with § 12-2105(a) of the MD Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article and Liquor Board Rule 2.16, the following Licensees have participated in the Monetary Penalty In lieu of Hearings program by voluntarily admitting the violations as charged and paying the corresponding fines.*

- 1. Tyra Anderson and Tyeasha Nicole Smith, Tye Smith, Inc., T/a Truth Lounge 2, 4507-09 Belair Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(b) – Sanitation and Safety** “A licensee shall operate their establishment in compliance with the sanitation, health and safety standards of... The Department of Health” on December 28, 2024 (Re: Individuals smoking cigars and hookah inside establishment in violation of MD Code, Health - General, § 24-504 aka Clean Indoor Air Act); **Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(b) – Sanitation and Safety** “A licensee shall operate their establishment in compliance with the sanitation, health and safety standards of... The Department of Health” on February 14, 2025 (Re: Individuals smoking hookah inside establishment in violation of MD Code, Health - General, § 24-504 aka Clean Indoor Air Act). **Fine paid \$1,500.**  
*(City Council District: 2nd; State Legislative District: 45th)*
- 2. Tyrone Hopkins, Sr., Jordy’s Bar & Lounge, LLC, T/a Jordy’s, 301 S. Macon Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.08(2) – Sanitation and Safety** “Licensees shall: a. Provide containers for the disposition of garbage and refuse that meet the requirements of Baltimore City; b. Keep the garbage containers covered at all times; and c. Remove all refuse regularly” on February 3, 2025 (Re: Uncovered and overflowing dumpster and trashcan); **Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(a) – Sanitation and Safety** “A licensee shall operate their establishment in compliance with the sanitation, health and safety standards of... The Department of Housing and Community Development” on January 25, 2025 (Re: Using a propane heater inappropriately); **Violation of Rule 4.17(1) – Storage** “A licensee may not store or keep alcoholic beverages, except on the premises covered by the license...” on January 25, 2025 (Re: Alcohol stored in an unlicensed part of the property). **Fine paid \$1,650.**  
*(City Council District: 1st; State Legislative District: 46th)*

3. **Aisha Ali and Myrtle Johnson, Da Spot, LLC, T/a Da Spot, 1171-743 W. Hamburg Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 3.08(2) – Sanitation and Safety** “Licensees shall: a. Provide containers for the disposition of garbage and refuse that meet the requirements of Baltimore City; b. Keep the garbage containers covered at all times; and c. Remove all refuse regularly” on December 16, 2024 (Re: Uncovered and overflowing dumpster and trashcan); **Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(b) – Sanitation and Safety** “A licensee shall operate their establishment in compliance with the sanitation, health and safety standards of... The Department of Health” on December 22, 2024 (Re: Individuals smoking hookah inside establishment in violation of MD Code, Health - General, § 24-504 aka Clean Indoor Air Act). **Fine paid: \$1,000.**  
*(City Council District: 10th; State Legislative District: 46th)*

## II. Regular Items:

4. **Ronald Armand Sanders and Ohm Prakash Rajan Magar, Fikkal, Inc., T/a Hamilton Liquors, 5418-20 Harford Road** – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership.  
*(City Council District: 3rd; State Legislative District: 45th)*
- ~~5. **Anjali Patel, Indrani Liquor, Inc., T/a Indreni Discount Liquors, 4159 Patterson Avenue** – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership.  
*(City Council District: 5th; State Legislative District: 41st)* **POSTPONED**~~
6. **Shaun Stewart, Local Dough, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending, 1115 W. 36th Street** – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership requesting off-premises catering and delivery of alcoholic beverages.  
*(City Council District: 7th; State Legislative District: 40th)*
7. **Maria Costello, Salt and Lime, LLC, T/a Salt and Lime, 1718 Thames Street**– Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership with continuation of live entertainment and outdoor table service, requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages.  
*(City Council District: 1st; State Legislative District: 46th)*
8. **Christopher Regan, Second THDC Baltimore, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending, 313 N. Charles Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Amended application to transfer ownership.  
*(City Council District: 11th; State Legislative District: 46th)*
9. **Stephen Demby, Dembco, Inc. T/a Knotty Pine Inn, 801 S. Conkling Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to add live entertainment.  
*(City Council District: 1st; State Legislative District: 46th)*